
 

Dispute Resolution Services 
 

               Residential Tenancy Branch 
Office of Housing and Construction Standards 

Page: 1 
 

 

 
DECISION 

Dispute Codes CNQ 

 
Introduction 
 
A hearing was conducted by conference call in the presence of the applicant and in the 

absence of the respondent.  On the basis of the solemnly affirmed evidence presented 

at that hearing, a decision has been reached.  All of the evidence was carefully 

considered.   

 

I find that the Application for Dispute Resolution/Notice of Hearing was personally 

served on the landlord on August 20, 2014.  With respect to each of the applicant’s 

claims I find as follows: 

 
Issue(s) to be Decided 
 
The issue to be decided is whether the tenant is entitled to an order cancelling the two 

month Notice to End Tenancy dated August 1, 2014?  

 
Background and Evidence 
 
The tenancy began on November 18, 2013.  The present rent is $700 per month.  The 

tenant paid a security deposit of $350 at the start of the tenancy. 

 

The two month Notice to End Tenancy relies on the following grounds: 

 

Grounds for Termination 

Landlord's notice: tenant ceases to qualify for rental unit 

49.1  (1) In this section: 

"public housing body" means a prescribed person or organization; 



  Page: 2 
 

"subsidized rental unit" means a rental unit that is 

(a) operated by a public housing body, or on behalf of a public 
housing body, and 

(b) occupied by a tenant who was required to demonstrate that 
the tenant, or another proposed occupant, met eligibility criteria 
related to income, number of occupants, health or other similar 
criteria before entering into the tenancy agreement in relation 
to the rental unit. 

(2) Subject to section 50 [tenant may end tenancy early] and if provided for 
in the tenancy agreement, a landlord may end the tenancy of a subsidized 
rental unit by giving notice to end the tenancy if the tenant or other 
occupant, as applicable, ceases to qualify for the rental unit. 

(3) Unless the tenant agrees in writing to an earlier date, a notice under this 
section must end the tenancy on a date that is 

(a) not earlier than 2 months after the date the notice is 
received, 

(b) the day before the day in the month, or in the other period 
on which the tenancy is based, that rent is payable under the 
tenancy agreement, and 

(c) if the tenancy agreement is a fixed term tenancy 
agreement, not earlier than the date specified as the end of the 
tenancy. 

(4) A notice under this section must comply with section 52. 

(5) A tenant may dispute a notice under this section by making an 
application for dispute resolution within 15 days after the date the tenant 
receives the notice. 

(6) If a tenant who has received a notice under this section does not make 
an application for dispute resolution in accordance with subsection (5), the 
tenant 

(a) is conclusively presumed to have accepted that the tenancy 
ends on the effective date of the notice, and 



  Page: 3 
 

(b) must vacate the rental unit by that date. 
 

Analysis 

The landlord has the burden of proof to establish sufficient cause to end the tenancy on 

a balance of probabilities.   The landlord failed to attend the hearing and failed to 

provide evidence to establish sufficient cause.  Further, I am satisfied based on the 

evidence presented that this is not a subsidized housing situation as provided in the 

Residential Tenancy Act.  The landlord is not a public housing body.  The tenant is not 

renting a subsidized rental unit as defined by the Act.   

 

Determination and Orders 

After carefully considering all of the evidence I determined that the landlord has failed to 

establish sufficient cause to end the tenancy.  As a result I ordered that the Notice to 
End Tenancy dated August 1, 2014 be cancelled.  The tenancy shall continue with 

the rights and obligations of the parties remaining unchanged. 

 

This decision is made on authority delegated to me by the Director of the Residential 

Tenancy Branch under Section 9.1(1) of the Residential Tenancy Act. 

 
Dated: October 16, 2014  
  

 



 

 

 


